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Eve H. Karasik 
California Bar No. 155356 
LEVENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & BRILL L.L.P. 
10250 Constellation Boulevard, Suite 1700 
Los Angeles, CA  90067 
Telephone: (310) 229-1234 
Facsimile: (310) 229-1244 
Email:  EHK@lnbyb.com 
 
Bankruptcy Counsel for the Thorpe Insulation 
Company Asbestos Settlement Trust 

 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

LOS ANGELES DIVISION 

 

                     
1  Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, Judge Bluebond will be holding all hearings remotely until 

further notice.  Some hearings will be held via telephone using CourtCall and some hearings 
will be held via ZoomGov.  The cover page for the publicly posted hearing calendar will state 
whether the hearings that day will be held via telephone by CourtCall or via ZoomGov.  The 
calendar is posted to the public at least 2 weeks prior to the hearing and can be accessed at the 
following web address:  http://ecf-ciao.cacb.uscourts.gov/CiaoPosted/?jid=BB (Click on the 
“Select Judge” tab on the upper left side of the screen and select Judge Bluebond). 

In re 
 
PACIFIC INSULATION COMPANY, 
 

Debtor. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 2:07-bk-20016-BB 
 
Chapter 11 
(Jointly Administered with Case No. 2:07-bk-
19271-BB) 
 
Case No. 2:07-bk-19271-BB 
(Case Closed) 
 
NOTICE OF HEARING ON MOTION TO 
APPROVE AND SETTLE THORPE 
INSULATION COMPANY ASBESTOS 
SETTLEMENT TRUST’S ELEVENTH 
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTING, 
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, 
AND CLAIM REPORT 
 

Hearing: 
 
Hearing Date:  June 16, 2021 
Hearing Time: 10:00 a.m. 
Place:  Via CourtCall or ZoomGov1 

In re 
 
THORPE INSULATION COMPANY, 
 

Debtor. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
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PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on June 16, 2021 at 10:00 a.m., a hearing will be held 

via CourtCall or ZoomGov on the Motion to Approve and Settle Thorpe Insulation Company 

Asbestos Settlement Trust’s Eleventh Annual Report and Accounting, Audited Financial 

Statements and Claim Report (“Motion”), filed by the Trustees of the Thorpe Insulation Company 

Asbestos Settlement Trust (“Trust”), on behalf of the Trust.  

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT a telephonic or video appearance will be 

allowed, but you must notify the Court of your appearance.  A written list of the matter(s) on 

which you will be making a telephonic or ZoomGov video appearance must be provided to the 

Court via email to Chambers_SBluebond@cacb.uscourts.gov (link sends e-mail) not later than 3 

p.m. on the day prior to the hearing and must contain (i) the date, time and calendar number(s) of 

the hearing(s) in the subject line of the email and (ii) all of the following information within the 

body of the email: 

1. the name of the case and the bankruptcy case number (and 
adversary number, if applicable); 

2. the date and time of the hearing; 
3. the calendar number assigned to the matter (or, if a calendar 

number has not yet been assigned, then a statement so stating); 
4. who the party appearing by telephone or video represents; and 
5. contact information, including email address and telephone 

number. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT by the Motion, the Trust seeks this Court’s 

approval of the Trust’s Eleventh Annual Report and Accounting for the period of January 1, 2020 

to and including December 31, 2020 (“Accounting Period”) and certain activities that took place 

outside the Accounting Period, its Audited Financial Statements, its Claim Report, and all acts of 

the Trustees described or set forth therein (collectively, “Annual Report”). The Motion is based on 

this Notice, the Declaration of Steven L. Bray filed contemporaneously herewith, and all other 

pleadings and documents on file in this case. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT pursuant to Local Rule 9013-1 of the 

United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California, which prescribes the 

procedures for motion practice, any objection to the requested relief must be filed with the Court 
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and served upon the undersigned counsel to the Trustees, within fourteen (14) days prior to the 

hearing date. The objection must be accompanied by any declaration or memoranda of law that the 

objection party wishes to present in support of its position. If no timely objection to the requested 

relief is made, the Court may enter an order granting the relief requested.  

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT a copy of the Motion and all related 

pleadings and documents are on file at the office of the Clerk, United States Bankruptcy Court for 

the Central District of California, Los Angeles Division, 255 East Temple Street, Room 940, Los  

Angeles, California 90012, and are available for inspection and copying there, or you may contact 

the undersigned counsel to request a copy.  

DATED: April 28, 2021 

           Respectfully submitted, 
 
 /s/ Eve H. Karasik    

EVE H. KARASIK     
LEVENE, NEALE, BENDER, YOO & BRILL L.L.P.  
Bankruptcy Counsel for the Thorpe Insulation Company 
Asbestos Settlement Trust 
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This form is mandatory.  It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California. 

June 2012                                                                                                          F 9013-3.1.PROOF.SERVICE 

 

 
PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT 

 

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding.  My business 
address is 10250 Constellation Boulevard, Suite 1700, Los Angeles, CA 90067. 
. 
A true and correct copy of the foregoing document NOTICE OF HEARING ON MOTION TO APPROVE 
AND SETTLE THORPE INSULATION COMPANY ASBESTOS SETTLEMENT TRUST’S ELEVENTH 
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTING, AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, AND CLAIM 
REPORT will be served or was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner required by 
LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner stated below: 
 
1.  TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF):  Pursuant to 
controlling General Orders and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and 
hyperlink to the document. On April 28, 2021, I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or 
adversary proceeding and determined that the following persons are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to 
receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below: 
 

 Lawrence Bass - SUSPENDED -     lbass@faegre.com 
 Peter J Benvenutti     pbenvenutti@kellerbenvenutti.com, pjbenven74@yahoo.com 
 Steven H Bergman     steven-bergman@rbmn.com, penny-

edwards@rbmn.com,info@bergmanesq.com 
 Brad Berish     bberish@ag-ltd.com 
 Jaclyn A Blankenship     jblankenship@omm.com 
 Christopher Celentino     chris.celentino@dinsmore.com, 

caron.burke@dinsmore.com;SDCMLFiles@DINSMORE.COM 
 Janet L Chubb     lbubala@kcnvlaw.com, cbyrne@kcnvlaw.com 
 Louis J Cisz     lcisz@nixonpeabody.com, jzic@nixonpeabody.com 
 Michaeline H Correa     mcorrea@hopkinscarley.com, cknode@hopkinscarley.com 
 Leslie Epley Davis     ldavis@crowell.com 
 Eryk R Escobar     eryk.r.escobar@usdoj.gov 
 Richard W Esterkin     richard.esterkin@morganlewis.com 
 Gary S Fergus     gfergus@ferguslegal.com 
 Gary S Fergus     gfergus@ferguslegal.com 
 Matthew S Foy     mfoy@gordonrees.com 
 Gabriel I Glazer     gglazer@pszjlaw.com 
 Carl Grumer     cgrumer@manatt.com, 

mchung@manatt.com;cderecat@manatt.com;dmoran@manatt.com;bscoggins@manatt.com 
 Adam C Hackett     adam.hackett@ogletree.com, evelyn.coopwood@ogletree.com 
 Geoffrey A Heaton     gheaton@duanemorris.com 
 Matthew Heyn     mheyn@ktbslaw.com, mcheyn@outlook.com 
 Harry D. Hochman     hhochman@pszjlaw.com, hhochman@pszjlaw.com 
 Leslie R Horowitz     lhorowitz@clarktrev.com, jthomas@clarktrev.com 
 Bradford G Hughes     bhughes@Clarkhill.com, mdelosreyes@clarkhill.com 
 James KT Hunter     jhunter@pszjlaw.com 
 Stephen E Hyam     shyam@clarktrev.com 
 Jeff D Kahane     jkahane@duanemorris.com, dmartinez@duanemorris.com 
 Eve H Karasik     ehk@lnbyb.com 
 John A Lapinski     jlapinski@clarktrev.com, jthomas@clarktrev.com 
 Katherine Lien     katie.lien@sbcglobal.net, katielien@gmail.com 
 Michael J Mandelbrot     mandelbrot@asbestoslegalcenter.org, mjmandelbrot@yahoo.com 
 Craig G Margulies     Craig@MarguliesFaithlaw.com, 

Vicky@MarguliesFaithlaw.com;Helen@MarguliesFaithlaw.com;Angela@MarguliesFaithlaw.com 
 Scotta E McFarland     smcfarland@pszjlaw.com, smcfarland@pszjlaw.com 
 David W. Meadows     david@davidwmeadowslaw.com 
 James S Monroe     jim@monroe-law.com 
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This form is mandatory.  It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California. 

June 2012                                                                                                          F 9013-3.1.PROOF.SERVICE 

 

 Scott H Olson     solson@vedderprice.com, scott-olson-
2161@ecf.pacerpro.com,ecfsfdocket@vedderprice.com,nortega@vedderprice.com 

 Lawrence Peitzman     larryapeitzman@gmail.com 
 Danielle A Pham     dpham@gordonsilver.com 
 Mark D Plevin     mplevin@crowell.com, cromo@crowell.com 
 Courtney E Pozmantier     cpozmantier@greenbergglusker.com, 

kwoodson@greenbergglusker.com;jking@greenbergglusker.com;calendar@greenbergglusker.c
om 

 Marcy Railsback     marcy@bovinorailsback.com, marcyrailsback@hotmail.com 
 Richard F Rescho     kjauyoung@yahoo.com 
 Jeremy V Richards     jrichards@pszjlaw.com, bdassa@pszjlaw.com;imorris@pszjlaw.com 
 Karen Rinehart     krinehart@omm.com, karen-rinehart-3320@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Jason E Rios     jrios@ffwplaw.com, docket@ffwplaw.com 
 Nathan Q Rugg     Nathan.Rugg@bfkn.com 
 John P Sande - SUSPENDED -     jps@jonesvargas.com 
 Abby Schwartz     aschwartz@omm.com 
 Melanie Scott     melanie.scott@usdoj.gov 
 Janet A Shapiro     jshapiro@shapirolawfirm.com, shapirofirm@aol.com 
 Matthew J. Shier     mshier@shierkatz.com, mterry@shierkatz.com 
 Claire E Shin     cshin@greenbergglusker.com, 

jking@greenbergglusker.com;kwoodson@greenbergglusker.com;calendar@greenbergglusker.c
om 

 United States Trustee (LA)     ustpregion16.la.ecf@usdoj.gov 
 Edward D Vaisbort     vaisbort@litchfieldcavo.com, 

kim@litchfieldcavo.com;sanguinetti@litchfieldcavo.com;mason@litchfieldcavo.com 
 Phillip K Wang     pwang@duanemorris.com, david.kline@rimonlaw.com 
 Phillip K Wang     phillip.wang@rimonlaw.com, david.kline@rimonlaw.com 
 Charles E Wheeler     cwheeler@cozen.com, sroy@cozen.com 
 Kimberly S Winick     kwinick@clarktrev.com, jthomas@clarktrev.com 
 David M Wiseblood - DISBARRED -     dwiseblood@wisebloodlaw.com, 

dmwadmin@wisebloodlaw.com 
 Martin S Zohn     mzohn@proskauer.com 

 
2.  SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL: On April 28, 2021, I served the following persons and/or 
entities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding by placing a true 
and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, first class, postage prepaid, and 
addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the judge will be 
completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. 
 

        Service information continued on attached page 
 
3.  SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR 
EMAIL (state method for each person or entity served):  Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, 
on April 28, 2021, I served the following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail 
service, or (for those who consented in writing to such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or 
email as follows.  Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that personal delivery on, or overnight 
mail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. 
 
Served via Attorney Service 
The Honorable Sheri Bluebond, Chief Judge 
United States Bankruptcy Court 
Edward R. Roybal Federal Building and Courthouse 
255 E. Temple Street, Suite 1534 / Courtroom 1539 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
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This form is mandatory.  It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California. 

June 2012                                                                                                          F 9013-3.1.PROOF.SERVICE 

 

 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is 
true and correct. 
 
April 28, 2021                    Lisa Masse  /s/ Lisa Masse 
Date                                  Type Name  Signature 
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Thorpe Insulation 
Notice Service List 
 

  

Russell Clementson 
Office of the United States Trustee 
915 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1850 
Los Angeles, CA  90017 

Robert W. Fults 
Chief Executive Officer 
Thorpe Insulation Company 
5608 Bayshore Walk 
Long Beach, CA  90803 

Robert W. Fults 
Chief Executive Officer 
Pacific Insulation Company 
2741 So. Yates Ave. 
Los Angeles, CA 90040 

Alan Brayton 
Brayton Purcell 
222 Rush Landing Road 
Novato, CA  94945 

The Honorable David F. Levi 
Futures Representative 
Box 1168 
Corrales, NM  87048 

Sander Esserman, Counsel for  
Futures Representative David F. Levi 
Stutzman Bromberg Esserman & Plifka 
2323 Bryan Street, Suite 2200 
Dallas, TX 75201-2689 

Stephen Healy, Esq. 
Law Office of Stephen Healy 
1390 N McDowell Blvd Ste G 
Petaluma, CA 94954-7104 

Paul Zevnik / Charles Malaret  
Richard Esterkin / Michel Y. Horton  
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP  
300 So. Grand Ave., 22nd Fl.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3132 

Deborah L. Stein 
Gibson Dunn & Crutcher LLP 
333 S Grand Ave. 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 

Gary S. Fergus 
Fergus, a law office 
535 Mission Street, 14th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Jeremy Richards 
Pachulski, Stang, Ziehl & Jones, LLP 
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 

Peter J. Benvenutti 
Keller & Benvenutti LLP 
650 California Street, Suite 1900 
San Francisco, CA  94108 
 

Michael Mandelbrot, Esq. 
Mandelbrot Law Firm 
1223 Grant Ave Ste C 
Novato, CA 94945-3157 

Jeffrey S. Raskin 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
One Market St., Spear Street Tower 
San Francisco, CA 94105-1126 

Christopher Andreas, Esq. 
Christopher Andreas-Attorney at Law 
2816 Clay Street 
San Francisco, CA 94115-1737 

Dirk Van Ausdall, Esq. 
Rufus L. Cole & Associates 
201 Mission Street, Suite 1200 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Larry Alan Peitzman 
4118 Bakman Ave  
North Hollywood, CA 91602 

Leonard P. Goldberger 
Stevens & Lee PC 
1818 Market St., 29th Fl. 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Ray Wong / Ron M. Oliner 
Geoffrey Heaton 
Duane Morris LLP 
One Market Plaza 
Spear Street Tower, Ste. 2200 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Max Stern 
Philip R. Matthews 
Duane Morris LLP 
One Market Plaza 
Spear Street Tower, Ste. 2200 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Russell W. Roten 
Jeff D. Kahane 
Duane Morris LLP 
865 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 3100 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 

Brad A. Berish 
Sovereign Brands, LLC 
1300 Old Skokie Valley Rd 
Highland Park, IL 60035 

Linda Bondi Morrison 
Tressler LLP 
2 Park Plaza, Ste. 1050 
Irvine, CA 92614 

Nixon Peabody LLP 
55 W 46th St 
New York, NY 10036 

Thomas M. Crawford 
Kevin Titus 
Litchfield Cavo LLP 
303 West Madison, Ste. 300 
Chicago, IL 60606 

Seyfarth Shaw LLP  
560 Mission St., Ste. 3100 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Robert Binion 
Law Office of Robert Binion  
1514 30th Ave 
San Francisco, CA 94122 
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David Christian II 
David Christian Attorneys LLC 
105 W Madison St., Ste. 1400 
Chicago, IL 60602 

Todd Jacobs 
Bradley & Riley PC 
320 W Ohio St, Ste. 3W 
Chicago, IL 60654 

Steven P. Rice 
LACERA 
300 N Lake Ave, Ste. 620 
Pasadena, CA 91101 

Mark D. Plevin 
Crowell & Moring LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20004 

Arthur Schwartz / Matthew Foy 
Gordon & Rees, Scully Mansukhani 
275 Battery St., Ste. 2000 
San Francisco, CA 94111 

Robert Berkes / Ronald R. Robinson  
Carmen Santana 
Berkes Crane Robinson & Seal LLP  
515 So. Figueroa St., Ste. 1500  
Los Angeles, CA 90071 

Meryl R. Lieberman 
Traub Lieberman Straus & Shrewsberry 
LLP 
Mid-Westchester Executive Park 
Seven Skyline Drive 
Hawthorne, NY 10532 

Kevin P. McNamara 
Traub Lieberman Straus & Shrewsberry 
LLP 
626 Wilshire Blvd, Ste. 800 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 

Debra A. Dandeneau 
Baker McKenzie 
452 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10018 

The Shapiro Law Firm 
Janet A. Shapiro 
212 S. Gale Drive 
Beverly Hills, CA 90211 

Thomas Jensen / William Davidson 
Lind Jensen Sullivan & Peterson 
901 Marquette Ave., S, #1300 
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3237 

John Riddle  
Riddle Berndt LLP 
55 Oak Ridge Rd 
Berkeley, CA 94705 

Leslie R. Horowitz 
Clark Trevithick 
445 S. Figueroa St., 18th Fl. 
Los Angeles, CA  90071 

Christopher Celentino 
Dinsmore & Shohl LLP 
655 W Broadway, Ste. 800 
San Diego, CA 92101 

Peter Meringolo, Esq. 
PMRK LAW LLP 
201 SpearStreet, Ste. 1100 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Michael S. Davis, Esq. 
Zeichner Ellman & Krause LLP 
1211 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Fl. 
New York, NY 10036 

Craig G. Margulies, Esq. 
Margulies Faith LLP 
16030 Ventura Blvd., Ste. 470 
Encino, CA 91436 

William C. Morison 
Morison & Prough, LLP 
2540 Camino Diablo, Ste. #100 
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 

Cozen O'Connor 
501 W. Broadway, Ste. 1610 
San Diego, CA 92101 

William P. Shelley 
Gordon & Rees Scully Mansukhani 
Three Logan Square 
1717 Arch St., Ste. 610 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Rolf Gilbertson 
Zelle Hofmann Voelbel Mason & Gette 
500 Washington Ave. So., Ste. 4000 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 

Selman Breitman LLP 
101 W. Broadway, Ste. 1330 
San Diego, CA 92101-8214 

Richard B. Goetz 
O'Melveny & Myers LLP 
400 S. Hope St., 18th Fl. 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 

Gregory T. LoCasale 
White & Williams LLP 
1650 Market St. 
One Liberty Place, Ste. 1800 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Tanchred Schiavoni / Gary Svirsky 
O'Melveny & Myers LLP 
Times Square Tower   
7 Times Square 
New York, NY 10036 

Ilya Kosten 
Barbanel & Treuer, PC 
1925 Century Park East, Ste. 350 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 

Steve Sacks 
Sacks, Ricketts & Case, LLP 
2800 N Central Ave, Ste 1910 
Phoenix, AZ  85004-1241 

Employers Insurance of Wausau 
2000 Westwood Dr 
Wausau, WI  54401 

Crowell & Moring LLP 
3 Park Plaza, 20th Floor 
Irvine, CA  92614 

CWY Credit 
Bankruptcy Dept. 
5555 Rufe Snow Dr., #5515 
N Richland Hills, TX 76180 
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Alan S Berman 
The Berman Law Group 
21900 Burbank Blvd, Ste. 300Woodland 
Hills, CA  91367 

Dorsey & Whitney LLP 
600 Anton Blvd., #2000 
Costa Mesa, CA  92626-7655 

ProskauerRose LLP 
2029 Century Park East, Ste. 2400 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 

Bishop Barry  
6001 Shellmound St., Ste. 875 
Emeryville, CA  94608 

George D. Yaron 
Yaron & Associates 
1300 Clay St., Ste. 800Oakland, CA  
94612 

Johns Manville 
P.O. Box 5108 
Denver, CO 80217-5108 

Case 2:07-bk-20016-BB    Doc 170    Filed 04/28/21    Entered 04/28/21 12:43:30    Desc
Main Document      Page 9 of 9


